The Share Capital Increases carried out as part of the financial
restructuring plan will lead to massive dilution for existing Casino
shareholders.

Moreover, given the significant dilution caused by the transactions
provided for in the Lock-Up Agreement, Casino’s Board of Directors
decided, on 2 October 2023 and on a voluntary basis in
accordance with Article 261-3 of the General Regulations of the
French financial markets authority (Autorité des Marchés
Financiers – AMF), to appoint Sorgem Evaluation as an
independent expert, tasked with assessing the fairness of the
financial terms of the restructuring plan for Casino’s current
shareholders. The independent expert assessed the financial
terms of the financial restructuring for shareholders and issued
a report containing a fairness opinion.

The findings of the report are as follows: “In light of the above,
we are of the opinion that the financial terms of the proposed
restructuring plan are fair for Casino’s current shareholders.”

12

Following completion of the share issues by Casino, the ownership of share capital will be as follows, on a non-diluted basis:

OWNER
Share capital Voting rights

Number % Number %

Existing shareholders 108,426,230 0.3% 155,490,741 0.4%

Of which Rallye group (including Fiducie Rallye/Equitis
Gestion: 1,032,988 shares) 45,023,620 0.1% 89,013,622 0.2%

Of which Vesa Equity Investment (Daniel Křetínský’s
investment holding company) 10,911,354 0.0% 10,911,354 0.0%

Of which Fimalac Group (Marc de Lacharrière (Fimalac)/
Fimalac Développement/Gesparfo) 13,062,408 0.0% 13,062,408 0.0%

Of which Casino employee savings plan 1,234,469 0.0% 2,281,538 0.0%

Of which Treasury Shares (auto-détention and
auto-contrôle) 809,150 0.0% 809,150 0.0%

Of which Public 37,385,229 0.1% 39,412,669 0.1%

Consortium 21,264,367,816 57.0% 21,264,367,816 56.9%

Of which SPV Consortium Capital Increase 21,264,367,816 57.0% 21,264,367,816 56.9%

Of which #1 Share Warrants - 0.0% - 0.0%

Of which #2 Share Warrants - 0.0% - 0.0%

Backstopped Capital Increase participants 5,965,292,841 16.0% 5,965,292,841 16.0%

Secured Creditor Capital Increase participants 9,112,583,488 24.4% 9,112,583,488 24.4%

Noteholder Capital Increase participants 706,989,066 1.9% 706,989,066 1.9%

Of which #3 Share Warrants - 0.0% - 0.0%

TSSDI Holder Capital Increase participants 146,421,410 0.4% 146,421,410 0.4%

#1 Share Warrants (excluding the Consortium) - 0.0% - 0.0%

#2 Share Warrants (excluding the Consortium) - 0.0% - 0.0%

Additional Share Warrants - 0.0% - 0.0%

TOTAL 37,304,080,851 100.0% 37,351,145,362 100.0%

C A S I N O  G R O U P  /  U N I V E R S A L  R E G I S T R A T I O N  D O C U M E N T  2 0 2 3

13

Implementation of Casino’s Accelerated Safeguard Plan

The implementation of Casino’s Accelerated Safeguard Plan was
contingent on the satisfaction of a number of standard conditions,
including, as a condition precedent, the approval of the necessary
resolutions by the classes of affected parties and obtaining the
required level of creditor support as part of the accelerated
safeguard proceedings.

The classes of affected parties voted remotely on Casino’s draft
accelerated safeguard plan, to which the draft resolutions
relating to the share capital increases and share capital
transactions implemented as part of Casino’s Accelerated